TOWNSHIP OF SCHAUMBURG roclamation

In Recognition of "The 34th Anniversary of the Children's Advocacy Center of North and Northwest Cook County"

WHEREAS, the Children's Advocacy Center of North and Northwest Cook County (CAC) was established 34 years ago in August 1989 with a mission to provide comprehensive support and assistance to survivors of child abuse and other forms of violence and their families; and

WHEREAS, the CAC operates in 38 municipalities across north and northwest Cook County, including the Township of Schaumburg; and

WHEREAS, during the fiscal year 2023, the CAC demonstrated its unwavering commitment by assisting with 188 cases over 946 hours for residents of the Township of Schaumburg, providing them with essential services, support and resources; and

WHEREAS, the CAC has been a beacon of hope, compassion and justice, tirelessly working to protect and advocate for the rights and well-being of children in our community; and

WHEREAS; over the past three decades, the CAC has played a vital role in raising awareness about child abuse prevention, providing counseling services, coordinating investigations and collaborating with law enforcement, child protective services, medical and mental health professionals; and

WHEREAS, the CAC has consistently demonstrated professionalism, dedication and excellence in its work, earning the trust and admiration of the community; and

NOW, *THEREFORE*, *BE IT PROCLAIMED* that we, Supervisor Heneghan and Township of Schaumburg Trustees, on this 25th day of October, do hereby recognize and commend the CAC on its 34th anniversary, and expresses gratitude for their unwavering commitment to the welfare of our community.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Township of Schaumburg to be affixed this 25th day of October 2023.